

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

DAVID N. ZIMMERMAN,)	Civ. No. 2:16-cv-14005-AC-SDD
Individually and on Behalf of All Others)	
Similarly Situated,)	Hon. Avern Cohn
)	
Plaintiff,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
vs.)	LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
)	FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
DIPLOMAT PHARMACY, INC., et al.,)	ACTION SETTLEMENT, CLASS
)	CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL
Defendants.)	OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION
_____)	

Lead Plaintiffs David N. Zimmerman, William Kitsonas, and the Government Employees' Retirement System of the Virgin Islands ("Lead Plaintiffs") respectfully move the Court for final approval of the Settlement, certification of the Class for settlement purposes, and approval of the Plan of Allocation. The terms and conditions of the Settlement are set forth in the Stipulation of Settlement (the "Stipulation") (ECF No. 60).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	5
A. Legal Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement.....	5
B. The Rule 23 and Sixth Circuit Factors Support Approval.....	7
1. The Class Was Adequately Represented	7
2. The Absence of Fraud or Collusion Favors Approval.....	9
3. The Relief Provided to the Class Is Adequate	10
a. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	10
b. The Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	12
4. The Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Engaged in By the Parties Supports Approval	16
5. Lead Counsel and Lead Plaintiffs Endorse the Settlement.....	17
6. The Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval	18
7. Public Interest Favors Approval of the Settlement.....	18
8. Other Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval.....	19
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	21
V. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS	22
VI. THE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS	23
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Arledge v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5023950 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2018)	10
<i>Armstrong v. Gallia Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 2001 WL 1842452 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 20, 2001)	17
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	18
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	7
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10714013 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015)	13
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)	21
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Glickenhause & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018)	6
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom. Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>In re Broadwing, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	14, 15

In re Delphi Corp. Sec.,
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)11

In re Omnivision Techs.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....13

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)9, 21

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)8

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015)11

In re ProQuest Co. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 10702449 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2009)20

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2155379 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)18

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)13

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....13

IUE-CWA v. GMC,
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006)17

New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006),
aff’d sub nom. Fidel v. Farley, 534 F.3d 508
(6th Cir. 2008).....11

New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. GM Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016)*passim*

Robbins v. Koger Props.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)13

Robinson v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
566 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2009)5

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....18

UAW v. GMC,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)*passim*

Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank,
147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992)7, 19

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)8

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§78u-4(a)(7)23, 24

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23*passim*

Rule 23(a).....1, 22, 25

Rule 23(b)(3).....1, 22, 25

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....23, 24, 25

Rule 23(e).....1, 2, 6

Rule 23(e)(1).....23

Rule 23(e)(2).....5, 6, 19

Rule 23(e)(2)(A)7

Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....9

Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....10

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....19

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)19

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....19

Rule 23(e)(2)(D)19

Rule 23(e)(3).....6

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Stefan Boettrich and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities
Class Action Litigation: 2018 Full-Year Review*
(NERA 29 Jan. 2019).....15
